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CHAPTER 139
IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT EMERGENCY CARE PROVIDER

641—139.1(147A) Definitions.   For the purpose of these rules, the following definitions shall apply:
“AED” means automated external defibrillator.
“CEHs” means “continuing education hours” which are based upon a minimum of 50 minutes of

training per hour.
“Continuing education”means training approved by the department which is obtained by a certified

Iowa law enforcement emergency care provider to maintain, improve, or expand relevant skills and
knowledge and to satisfy renewal of certification requirements.

“Course completion date”means the date of the final classroom session of an Iowa law enforcement
emergency care provider course.

“CPR” means training and successful course completion in cardiopulmonary resuscitation, AED
and obstructed airway procedures for all age groups according to recognized national standards.

“Department” means the Iowa department of public health.
“Director” means the director of the Iowa department of public health.
“Emergency medical services” or “EMS” means an integrated medical care delivery system to

provide emergency and nonemergency medical care at the scene or during out-of-hospital patient
transportation in an ambulance.

“EMS instructor” means an individual who has successfully completed an EMS instructor
curriculum approved by the department, and is currently certified by the department as an EMS-I.

“Iowa law enforcement emergency care provider” or “ILEECP”means an individual who is certified
by the Iowa law enforcement academy as an Iowa peace officer, and has successfully completed an
emergency care provider curriculum approved by the department, and who is currently certified by the
department as an Iowa law enforcement emergency care provider.

“Iowa law enforcement training program” means the law enforcement academy or a law
enforcement training program approved by the department to conduct ILEECP emergency medical care
training.

“Law enforcement AED service program” means a recognized Iowa law enforcement agency that
has trained its peace officers in the use of an AED and has registered with the department as a law
enforcement AED service program.

“Student” means any individual enrolled in a training program and participating in the didactic,
clinical, or field experience portions.

641—139.2(147A) Authority of Iowa law enforcement emergency care provider.   Iowa law
enforcement emergency care provider may perform skills identified in the Iowa law enforcement
emergency care provider curriculum approved by the department, plus the skill of automated
defibrillation for which training can be documented.

641—139.3(147A) Iowa law enforcement emergency care providers—requirements for enrollment
in training programs.   To be enrolled in an Iowa law enforcement training program, an applicant shall:

1. Be at least 18 years of age at the time of enrollment.
2. Have a high school diploma or its equivalent.
3. Be able to speak, write and read English.

641—139.4(147A) Iowa law enforcement emergency care providers—certification, renewal
standards and procedures, and fees.

139.4(1) Application and examination.
a. Applicants shall complete an EMS student registration form at the beginning of the course.

EMS student registration forms are provided by the department.
b. EMS student registration forms shall be forwarded to the department by the training program

no later than two weeks after the beginning of the course.
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c. Upon satisfactory completion of the course and all training program requirements, including
successful completion of the state certifying practical examination, the student shall be recommended by
the training program to take the state certification written examinations. Candidates for state certification
are not eligible to continue functioning as students in the clinical and field setting. State certificationmust
be obtained to perform appropriate skills.

d. The practical examination shall be administered by the training program using the standards
and forms provided by the department. The training program shall notify the department at least two
weeks prior to the administration of a practical examination.

e. To be eligible to take the written examination, the student shall first pass the practical
examination.

f. The student shall submit an EMS certification application form. EMS certification application
forms are provided by the department.

g. When a student’s EMS student registration or EMS certification application is referred to the
department for investigation, the student shall not be certified until approved by the department.

h. The certifying written examinations shall be administered at times and places determined by
the department.

i. No oral certification examinations shall be permitted; however, candidates may be eligible for
appropriate accommodations. Contact the Iowa Department of Public Health, Bureau of Emergency
Medical Services, Lucas State Office Building, Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0075.

j. Practical examination fees shall be determined by the training program.
k. A student who fails the practical certification examination shall be required to repeat only those

stations which were failed and shall have two additional opportunities to attain a passing score. The
studentmay repeat the failed examination stations on the same day as determined by the training program.
A student who fails a practical station for the third time shall be required to repeat the entire course in
order to be eligible for certification. If a student fails the written examination, the practical examination
remains valid for a 12-month period from the date it was successfully completed.

l. A student who fails to attain the appropriate overall score on the written certification
examination shall have two additional opportunities to complete the entire examination and attain a
passing score. Required overall passing score is 70 percent.

m. All examination attempts shall be completed within one year of the initial course completion
date. If an individual is unable to complete the testing within one year due to medical reasons, an
extension may be granted upon submission of a signed statement from a physician and approval by
the department.

n. Examination scores shall be confidential except that they may be released to the training
program which provided the training or released in a manner which does not permit the identification
of an individual.

139.4(2) Renewal of certification.
a. A certificate shall be valid for two years from issuance unless specified otherwise on the

certificate or unless sooner suspended or revoked.
b. All continuing education requirements shall be completed during the certification period prior

to the certificate’s expiration date. Failure to complete the continuing education requirements prior to
the expiration date shall result in an expired certification.

c. The application for renewal of certification shall be submitted to the department within the 90
days prior to the expiration date. Failure to submit a renewal application to the department within the 90
days prior to the expiration date (based upon the postmark date) shall cause the current certification to
expire. Iowa law enforcement emergency care providers shall not function on an expired certification.

An individual who completes the required continuing education during the certification period, but
fails to submit the application for renewal of certification within 90 days prior to the expiration date,
shall be required to submit a late fee of $30 to obtain renewal of certification.

d. An individual who has not completed the required continuing education during the certification
period and is seeking to reinstate an expired certificate shall complete a refresher course approved by the
department and pass the practical and written certification examinations.
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e. If an individual is unable to complete the required continuing education during the certification
period due to an illness or injury, an extension of certification may be issued upon submission of a signed
statement from a physician and approval by the department.

139.4(3) Renewal standards. To be eligible for renewal, the certificate holder shall:
a. Have signed and submitted an application for renewal of certification, provided by the

department, within the 90 days prior to the certificate’s expiration date.
b. Have a current CPR course completion card or a signed and dated statement from a recognized

CPR instructor that documents current course completion in CPR.
c. Have completed four continuing education hours during the certification period including a

minimum of one hour in the following topics:
Infectious diseases
Abuse (child and dependent adult)
Trauma emergencies
Medical emergencies
d. Notify the department of a change in address.
e. Maintain a file containing documentation of continuing education hours accrued during each

certification period and retain this file for four years from the end of each certification period.
A group of individual certificate holders will be audited for each certification period and will be

required to submit verification of continuing education compliance within 45 days of the request. If
audited, the following information must be provided: date of program, program sponsor number, title of
program, and number of hours approved. Certificate holders audited will be chosen in a random manner
or at the discretion of the bureau of EMS. Falsifying reports or failure to comply with the audit request
may result in formal disciplinary action.

641—139.5(147A) Iowa law enforcement training programs.
139.5(1) Curricula.
a. The training program shall use the course curricula approved by the department for an Iowa

law enforcement emergency care provider and shall include, as a minimum, the following course
components:

1. Twenty-four hours of classroom instruction.
2. Practical and written examinations.
3. Clinical and field experience as may be required by the training program.
b. The training program may waive portions of the required training by documenting equivalent

training and what portions of the course have been waived for equivalency.
c. An individual currently certified by the department as an emergency medical care provider,

pursuant to 641—Chapter 132, may request Iowa law enforcement emergency care provider certification.
Such a request must be made in writing to the department with documentation of credentials as an Iowa
peace officer.

139.5(2) Staff.
a. Course coordinators, outreach course coordinators, and primary instructor(s) used for the Iowa

law enforcement emergency care provider course shall be currently certified by the department as EMS
instructors.

b. Practical examination evaluators used for the Iowa law enforcement emergency care provider
course shall attend a workshop sponsored by the department.

641—139.6(147A) Law enforcement AED service program authorization.   A recognized Iowa
law enforcement agency that desires to allow its peace officers to use an AED may register with the
department to provide AED coverage. The purpose of this rule is to allow law enforcement agencies to
train their peace officers in the use of the automated external defibrillator and to provide AED coverage
when appropriately trained personnel are available. This rule is intended to enhance and supplement
the local EMS system with nontraditional early defibrillation agencies.
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139.6(1) Training requirements. Law enforcement personnel wishing to provide AED coverage as
part of an Iowa law enforcement agency shall have current course completion in:

a. Adult CPR, including one rescuer CPR, foreign body airway obstruction, rescue breathing,
recovery position, and activating the EMS system; and

b. A nationally recognized AED course approved by the department.
139.6(2) Iowa law enforcement AED service program—registration, guidelines, and standards. An

Iowa law enforcement agency may register with the department to provide AED coverage. Iowa law
enforcement AED service programs seeking registration with the department shall:

a. Complete the department’s AED service program registration form.
b. Provide an AED liaison who shall be responsible for supervision of the AED service program.
c. Implement a policy for periodic maintenance of the AED.
d. Ensure that the service program’s AED providers maintain AED and CPR skill competency.
e. Identify which authorized Iowa ambulance service program(s) will provide patient

transportation.
f. Reregister with the department every five years.
139.6(3) Complaints and investigations shall be conducted as with any complaint received against

an EMS service program, applying rule 641 IAC 132.10(147A).
These rules are intended to implement Iowa Code chapter 147A.
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